

# 04-12354-II

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DWIGHT D. YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, MACON DIVISION

District Court No: 5:02-CR-27-CAR

---

## **BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

MAXWELL WOOD  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

DEAN S. DASKAL  
APPELLATE COUNSEL

RICHARD S. MOULTRIE, JR.  
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

ADDRESS:  
Post Office Box 2568  
Columbus, Georgia 31902  
(706) 649-7700

United States of America v. Dwight D. York  
Appeal No. 04-12354-II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS . . . . . C-1 OF 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv-ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . x

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

    A.    Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court  
        Below. . . . . 3

    B.    Statement of Facts. . . . . 10

    C.    Statement of the Standard or Scope of Review . . . . . 24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 29

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY . . . . . 33

    1.    There was no misjoinder, and York does not show  
        substantial prejudice . . . . . 33

    2.    The RICO counts of the indictment sufficiently charged  
        offenses, and the trial judge did not err in refusing to  
        dismiss them as a matter of law . . . . . 36

    3.    Given the investigative role of a Grand Jury, the  
        indictment was not subject to dismissal based on the  
        alleged taint of adverse pretrial publicity . . . . . 39

4.	The trial judge did not abuse his sound discretion in allowing some limited rebuttal testimony and in refusing to let York recall his witness for sur-rebuttal . . . . .	40
5.	The government proved the intent underlying the transport of the minors in interstate commerce, but the government was not required to prove Georgia law as if it constituted a factual matter . . . . .	45
6.	The district judge correctly ruled that the age of the victim at the time of transportation is dispositive for purposes of an interstate transport count . . . . .	48
7.	The allegation that York's post-trial counsel was ineffective is not ripe for consideration in this Court . .	50
8.	The trial judge did not abuse his discretion in denying another continuance . . . . .	51
	A. The course of proceedings . . . . .	51
	B. The motion for continuance . . . . .	56
	C. The merits of the motions . . . . .	57
9.	Blakely-type error is not plain error at this time, and the full implications of Blakely remain to be seen . . . . .	60
10.	The use of a more current Guidelines Manual did not prejudice York's sentence . . . . .	63
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. ____, 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) . . . . .	31, 60, 61, 62
* <u>Charlotte Dye Owings and Frances v. Hull</u> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 607, 625, 9 L. Ed. 246 (1835) . . . . .	47
<u>Conklin v. Schofield</u> , 366 F.3d 1191 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	26
<u>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 492 U.S. 229, 109 S. Ct. 2893 (1989) . . . . .	39
<u>Martin v. Beto</u> , 397 F.2d 741 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) . . . . .	40
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. ____, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (June 24, 2004) . . . . .	27
<u>Strickland v. Humble Oil &amp; Refining Co.</u> , 140 F.2d 83 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1944) . . . . .	48
<u>United States v. Adams</u> , 91 F.3d 114 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	26
<u>United States v. Ameline</u> , 376 F.3d 967 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	62
<u>United States v. Bailey</u> , 123 F.3d 1381 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	64
* <u>United States v. Beasley</u> , 72 F.3d 1518 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	38

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Bichsel</u> , 156 F.3d 1148 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	25
<u>United States v. Bright</u> , 630 F.2d 804 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . .	34
* <u>United States v. Camacho</u> , 40 F.3d 349 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	50
<u>United States v. Candelario</u> , 240 F.3d 1300 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Charles</u> , 313 F.3d 1278 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	25
<u>United States v. Chastain</u> , 198 F.3d 1338 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	44
<u>United States v. Cole</u> , 262 F.3d 704 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	46, 49
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625, 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Critzer</u> , 951 F.2d 306 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	38
<u>United States v. Cromartie</u> , 267 F.3d 1293 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	26
* <u>United States v. Darby</u> , 744 F.2d 1508 (11 <sup>th</sup> cir. 1984) . . . . .	59
<u>United States v. Duran</u> , 411 F.2d 275 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) . . . . .	24, 43
<u>United States v. Einstman</u> , 325 F.Supp.2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	62
* <u>United States v. Ellis</u> , 935 F.2d 385 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	46, 49
<u>United States v. Gallego</u> , 247 F.3d 1191 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	26, 27, 61
<u>United States v. Garmany</u> , 762 F.2d 929 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	59
<u>United States v. Gomez</u> , 908 F.2d 809 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	24, 43
<u>United States v. Haimowitz</u> , 706 F.2d 1549 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . .	24

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Hamblin</u> , 911 F.2d 551 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	25, 26
<u>United States v. Hayward</u> , 359 F.3d 631 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	46
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 132 F.3d 1279 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	49
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 32 F.3d 1512 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	25
<u>United States v. Kinslow</u> , 860 F.2d 963 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	46
<u>United States v. Koblitz</u> , 803 F.2d 1523 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	59
<u>United States v. Lamoreaux</u> ,	
2004 WL 1557283 (W.D. Mo July 7, 2004) . . . . .	62
<u>United States v. Lockett</u> , 325 F.Supp.2d 673 (E.D. Va. 2004) . . . . .	62
<u>United States v. Marrero</u> , 325 F.Supp.2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	62
<u>United States v. Meacham</u> , 115 F.3d 1488 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	46
<u>United States v. Mendez</u> , 117 F.3d 480 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	25
<u>United States v. Miranda</u> , 348 F.3d 1322 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28
<u>United States v. Nealy</u> , 232 F.3d 825 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Pendergraft</u> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 382 F.3d 1308 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	61
<u>United States v. Rivero</u> , 532 F.2d 450 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) . . . . .	48
<u>United States v. Romano</u> , 482 F.2d 1183 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) . . . . .	48

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>United States v. Rudisill</u> , 187 F.3d 1260 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	25
<u>United States v. Saget</u> , 991 F.2d 702 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	59, 60
<u>United States v. Salman</u> , 378 F.3d 1266 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	38
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 269 F.3d 1250 (11 <sup>th</sup> cir. 2001) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Starrett</u> , 55 F.3d 1525 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	38, 39
<u>United States v. Stratton</u> , 649 F. 2d 1066 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) . . . . .	34, 38
<u>United States v. Tokars</u> , 95 F.3d 1520 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	26
<u>United States v. Turkette</u> , 452 U. S. 576, 101 S. Ct. 2524 (1981) . . . .	39
<u>United States v. Uptain</u> , 531 F.2d 1281 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) . . . . .	59
<u>United States v. Verdame</u> , 51 F.3d 249 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	58, 59
* <u>United States v. Waldon</u> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	39, 40
<u>United States v. Walser</u> , 3F.3d 380 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	24
* <u>United States v. Welch</u> , 656 F.2d 1039 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) . . . . .	34
<u>United States v. Wims</u> , 245 F.3d 1269 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Wright</u> , 63 F.3d 1067 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	26

<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2423 .....	64
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) .....	4, 6, 48, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2423(b) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) .....	63
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 5313(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	x
31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3) .....	5
<u>FEDERAL RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
FRAP 32(a)(7)(B) .....	67
Fed. R. App. P. ....	68
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	67
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a) .....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 .....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.1 .....	48

<u>FEDERAL RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	48
Rule 8(b) .....	34
Rule 25(a)(2)(B) .....	68

<u>SENTENCING GUIDELINES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1 .....	64, 65
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.1 .....	64
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.2 .....	64
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.2(c)(2) .....	64
